Upon the adoption of the amendments, the group has reassessed the classification of its liabilities as current or non-

current and did not identify any reclassification to be made. The group has provided additional disclosures about its

non-current liabilities subject to covenants in note 33(b).”

https://www.hkicpa.org.hk/-/media/HKICPA-Website/New-HKICPA/Standards-and-regulation/SSD/06_New-and-major-stds/hkas1/egias1.pdf

HKAS 1.51(a)  HK Listco Ltd

HKAS 1.49  Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024

45

©2024 KPMG, a Hong Kong (SAR) partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms

affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

The following tables summarise the impacts of the adoption of the HKAS 1 amendments on

the comparatives presented in the group’s consolidated statement of financial position and

the company’s statement of financial position:

As previously

reported

Effect of adopting

the HKAS 1

amendments As restated

 $’000 $’000 $’000

Consolidated statement of

financial position as at 31

December 2023:

Interest-bearing borrowings - 4,598 4,598

Bank loans and overdrafts 40,523 (4,807) 35,716

Total current liabilities 223,136 (209) 222,927

Net current assets 243,464 (209) 243,255

Total assets less current

liabilities 641,689 (209) 641,480

Interest-bearing borrowings 72,042 209 72,251

Total non-current liabilities 153,598 209 153,807

Consolidated statement of

financial position as at 1 January

2023:

Interest-bearing borrowings - 4,471 4,471

Bank loans and overdrafts 37,102 (4,807) 32,295

Total current liabilities 179,661 (336) 179,325

Net current assets 245,426 (336) 245,090

Total assets less current

liabilities 588,336 (336) 588,000

Interest-bearing borrowings 66,908 336 67,244

Total non-current liabilities 142,699 336 143,035

Company-level statement of

financial position as at 31

December 2023:

Interest-bearing borrowings - 4,598 4,598

Total current liabilities 133,690 4,598 138,288

Net current assets 253,622 4,598 258,220

Total assets less current

liabilities 437,171 4,598 441,769

Interest-bearing borrowings 42,772 (4,598) 38,174

Total non-current liabilities 98,392 (4,598) 93,794

Company-level statement of

financial position as at 1 January

2023:

Interest-bearing borrowings - 4,471 4,471

Total current liabilities 111,008 4,471 115,479

Net current assets 237,664 4,471 242,135

Total assets less current

liabilities 402,040 4,471 406,511

Interest-bearing borrowings 39,618 (4,471) 35,147

Total non-current liabilities 92,121 (4,471) 87,650

HKAS 1.51(a) HK Listco Ltd

HKAS 1.49 Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024

46

©2024 KPMG, a Hong Kong (SAR) partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms

affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

The following table illustrates the amounts that would have been in the group’s consolidated

statement of financial position and the company’s statement of financial position as at 31

December 2024 if the HKAS 1 amendments had not been adopted:

As reported

Backing out effect

of adopting the

HKAS 1

amendments

If accounting

policy had not

been changed

 $’000 $’000 $’000

Consolidated statement of

financial position as at 31

December 2024:

Interest-bearing borrowings 4,728 (4,728) -

Bank loans and overdrafts 28,490 4,807 33,297

Total current liabilities 246,377 79 246,456

Net current assets 236,467 79 236,546

Total assets less current

liabilities 719,496 79 719,575

Interest-bearing borrowings 74,802 (79) 74,723

Total non-current liabilities 159,049 (79) 158,970

Company level statement of

financial position as at 31

December 2024:

Interest-bearing borrowings 4,728 (4,728) -

Total current liabilities 119,307 (4,728) 114,579

Net current assets 275,524 (4,728) 270,796

Total assets less current

liabilities 476,312 (4,728) 471,584

Interest-bearing borrowings 32,119 4,728 36,847

Total non-current liabilities 84,185 4,728 88,913

The amendments have no effect on the group’s consolidated statement of profit or loss, cash

flows and earnings per share. The group has provided additional disclosures about its non-

current liabilities subject to covenants in note 33(b).

Amendments to HKFRS 16, Leases – Lease liability in a sale and leaseback

The amendments clarify how an entity accounts for a sale and leaseback after the date of the

transaction. The amendments require the seller-lessee to apply the general requirements for

subsequent accounting of the lease liability in such a way that it does not recognise any gain